

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-3324 ABJ

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. CLAIM ONE SHOULD BE DISMISSED2

 A. Claim One Is an Impermissible Compliance-Based Claim2

 B. Plaintiffs Identify No Specific Deficiency That Could Be
 Evaluated By Reference To an Identified Standard9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Factual Assertions Fail To Support a Claim of
 Inadequacy in Any Department Recordkeeping Policy11

 II. CLAIM TWO SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED15

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan, 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)12

Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 249 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D.D.C. 2017) ..11

**Armstrong v. Bush* (“*Armstrong I*”), 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) *passim*

**Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President* (“*Armstrong II*”),
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)5

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Eenvt’l. Prot. Agency (“*CEP*”),
67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)2, 4, 14

CREW v. DHS, 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)3, 6, 8, 9

CREW v. EOP, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 20008)17

**CREW v. Pruitt*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15

**CREW v. Wheeler*, 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)6, 8, 9

Demissie v. Starbucks Corp. Office & Headquarters,
19 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2014)15

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,
No. 18-2316, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)17

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray, 27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)13

Long v. Safeway, Inc., 842 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff’d, 483 Fed. App’x. 576 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14

**Norton v. SUWA*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)5

Strumsky v. Washington Post Co., 842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)14

Statutes

Federal Records Management Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-575, 90 Stat. 27231

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 55211, 12

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7061
5 U.S.C. § 7045
42 U.S.C. § 19834
Federal Records Act (“FRA”),
44 U.S.C. Chapters 21, 29, 31, and 33..... *passim*
44 U.S.C. § 31014, 5, 6
44 U.S.C. § 31064, 17

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. 81-2140, 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 35475

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1222.2210, 11
